13, Short term liabilities (10+11+12) 871,537,345 11,965,162 11,349,827 155,215

14, Trade payables 335,131,227 - 7,113,116 -
15, Financial liabilities 652,603,483 10,756,562 4,155,293 -

16a, Other monetary liabilities - - - -

16b, Other non-monetary liabilities - - - -
17, Long term liabilities (14+15+16) 987,734,710 10,756,562 11,268,409 -

18, Total liabilities (13+17) 1,859,272,055 22,721,724 22,618,236 155,215

19, Off-balance sheet foreign currency derivative

  instruments asset/(liability) position (19a-19b)) 1,213,548,548 22,170,000 5,768,000 -

19a In active off-balance sheet foreign currency - - - -

19b, In off-balance sheet foreign currency with

 a passive character 1,213,548,548 22,170,000 5,768,000 -
20, Monetary items net foreign currency assets

   /(liabilities) position 9-18+19) 99,525,575 6,116,930 (8,852,552) 1,429,848

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis table as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

  31 December 2024

  Profit/(loss) Equity

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

 If the Euro changes by 10% against

 the Turkish Lira:
1. USD net assets/liabilities (133,661,092)   133,661,092   - -

2. The portion hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3. USD net effect (1+2) (133,661,092)   133,661,092   - -

 If the Euro changes by 10% against

the Turkish Lira:

4. Euro net assets/liabilities (62,924,619) 62,924,619 - -
5. The portion hedged against Euro risk (-) - - - -

6. Euro net effect (4+5) (62,924,619) 62,924,619 - -

 In the event of a 10% change in other

 exchange rates against the Turkish Lira:
7. Net foreign currency assets/liabilities 4,084,692 (4,084,692) - -

8. The portion hedged against other currency exchange rate

risk (-) - - - -
9. Net effect of other exchange rates (7+8) 4,084,692 (4,084,692) - -

 Total (3+6+9) (192,501,019) 192,501,019 - -

KALESERAMİK ÇANAKKALE KALEBODUR SERAMİK SANAYİ A.Ş.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1 -

DECEMBER 31, 2024
(Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TRY") based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira

as of December 31, 2024.)

62

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

  31 December 2023

  Profit/(loss) Equity

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

 If the USD changes by 10% against

 the Turkish Lira:

1. USD net assets/liabilities 25,998,488 (25,998,488) - -
2. The portion hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3. USD net effect (1+2) 25,998,488 (25,998,488) - -

 If the Euro changes by 10% against

the Turkish Lira:

4. Euro net assets/liabilities (41,633,373) 41,633,373 - -

5. The portion hedged against Euro risk (-) - - - -
6. Euro net effect (4+5) (41,633,373) 41,633,373 - -

 In the event of a 10% change in other

 exchange rates against the Turkish Lira:
7. Net foreign currency assets/liabilities 3,931,153 (3,931,153) - -

8. The portion hedged against other currency exchange rate

risk (-) - - - -
9. Net effect of other exchange rates (7+8) 3,931,153 (3,931,153) - -

 Total (3+6+9) (11,703,732) 11,703,732 - -

ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk, which arises from the effect of changes in interest rates on

assets and liabilities that have an interest rate. The Group manages this risk by balancing the interest

rates of its assets and liabilities or by using financial instruments for hedging purposes.

The interest rates related to borrowings are parTRYy based on the prevailing market interest rates.

Therefore, the Group is affected by changes in interest rates in national and international markets. The

Group’s exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest rates is primarily associated with its